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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Misc. Petition No.60 of 2009 
(In Original Application No.91/2009) 

Date of Order: This, the 30' Day of June, 2009 

HON'BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

Sri Topon Borah 
S/o Sri Tilakanta Borah 
Resident of Chandan Nagar 
Jorhat, 
P.O. & Dist- Jorhat. 

Applicant. 

By Advocates: Mr. A.S. Choudhury, Mr. M.H. Ahmed, Mrs. S. Kanangoe 

-Versus - 

The Union of India 
through its Secretary 
Ministry of Finance 
(Department of Revenue) 
Govt. of India 
New Delhi- 110 001. 

The Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax 
Dthrugarh, Milan Nagar 
Lane 'F', P.O.- C.R. Building 
Dthrugarh - 786 003, Assax. 

The Additional Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax 
Dthrugarh, Milan Nagar 
Lane 'F', P.O:- C.R. Building 
Dthrugarh - 786 003, Assam. 

The Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax, Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
jorhat - 785 001, Assam. 

Sri Swarup Sarma 
Inspector, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax, Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat - 785 001, Assam. 

Sri R.K. Singh 
Inspector, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise •& Service Tax, Division 
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Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat - 785 001, Assam. 

Sri D. Bhattacharjee 
Inspector in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorbat - 785 001, Assam. 

Sri Hitesh Sarma 
Inspector in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat- 785 001, Assam. 

Md. Mazid Alom 
Inspector in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat - 785 001, Assam. 

Respondents. 

By Mr. M.U.Ahmed, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

MANORANIAN MOHAN1YIP (V.C.): 

Applicant faced an order dated 08.05.2009 (transferring 

him from one office to another, within Jorhat) and officers (those who 

were asked to face transfer) were relieved in the afternoon of the same 

08.05.2009; as it appears from the copy of the impugned transfer order 

at Annexure-lO of the O.A. No.91/2009. It appears that the Applicant 

(a) proceeded on leave, instead of reporting to duty at the new place of 

posting; (b) approached this Tribunal with the O.A. (No.91/2009 dated 

11/21.05.2009) on 21.05.2009; (c) obtained direction from this Tribunal 

(on 22.05.2009) asking the Respondents (the authorities of the 

Applicant) to consider the grievances of the Applicant (as raised in his 
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O.A.Iby treating the copy of the O.A. as a representation, of the 

Applicant, to the official Respondents) within 60 days from the date of 

receipt of a copy of the order dated 22.05.2009 of this Tribunal 

rendered in O.A. No. 91/2009; (d) took a certified copy (of the order 

dated 22.05.2009 of this Tribunal) dated 25.05.2009; (e) submitted a 

copy of the order dated 22.05.2009 (of this Tribunal) along with a copy 

of the O.A. before the Assistant Commissioner (Respondent No.4) on 

27.05.2009 and (f) submitted a joining report before the said Assistant 

Commissioner/Respondent No.4 on 01.06.2009 by stating as under:- 

Subject:- Joining report. 

With due respect I would like to report myself 
for duty today on 01.06.2009 (F/N) after availing 19 
days earned leave w.e.f. 11.05.2009 to 29.05.2009 
prefixing 09.05.2009 and 10.05.2009 and suffixing 
30.05.2009 and 31.05.2009 being Saturdays and 
Sundays. 

This is for favour of your information." 

It appears, further, that on 15.06.2009, the Applicant was 

informed (from the office of the Assistant Commissioner/Respondent 

No.4) in writing, as under:- 

"Joining report not accepted. He should j1n at STS 
branch as ordered. Inform him accordingly." 

Thereafter, by way of filing (on 26.06.2009) the present 

M.P. No.60/2009, the Applicant has sought direction to aforesaid 

Assistant Commissioner (Respondent No.4) to comply with the order 

dated 22.05.2009 rendered by this Tribunal in O.A. No.91/2009 by way 

of passing a reasoned order and to allow him (Applicant) to continue at 

his (Applicant) old place of posting (i.e., Anti Evasion Unit) till disposal 

of the representation. 
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A copy of this M.P. No.60/2009 has already been supplied 

to Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addi. Standing counsel for the Government 

of India,on 29.06.2009. 

Heard Mr. LHussain, learned counsel appearing for the 

Applicant and Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addi. Standing counsel for the 

Government of India and perused the materials placed on record. 

It appears, from the records of this Tribunal, that copies of 

the order dated 22.05.2009 (rendered in O.A. No.91/2009) along with 

the copies of this Original Application were sent to the Respondents 

under forwarding Memo dated 22.06.2009; which must have been 

received (by the Respondents) by now and, if the official Respondents 

have not 	yet 	passed any 	order 	(on consideration 	of 	the 

pothts/grievances. raised by the Applicant. in O.A. No.91/2009). then 

they (Respondent 	Nos.1 to 	4) 	should do 	well 	and 	pass 

reasoned/speaking orders expeditiously (for which 31.08.2009 is 

hereby fixed as outer limit) in terms of the direction and observation 

made in the order dated 22.05.2009 of this Tribunal in O.A. No. 

91/2009. 

So far the second part of the prayer made in the present 

M.P. No.60/2009 (to ask the official Respondent No.4 to allow the 

Applicant to continue in the old place of posting, from which he has 

faced a transfer i.e., Anti Evasion UnitfJorhat, till disposal of the 

representation) cannot be allowed; (i) because be was relieved by the 

impugned transfer order (dated 08.05.2009) in the afternoon of that 

08.05.2009; (ii) because the other Respondent might have joined the 

Anti Evasion Unit in the meantime and (ill) because of the views of the 

Hon'ble Apex Court {rendered in the case of S.C.Saxena vs. UnIon 0 
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India reported In (2006) 9 SCC 5831 one must wait, after joining 

new station on transfer, for the result of the representation. That apart, 

the Applicant has faced a transfer within Jorhat, (from one office to 
05 

another) and, in the event favourable consideration of his grievances, 

the Applicant can resume back in his old post. Further, this Trthunal, 

not being an Appellate Authority, cannot say as to 'who should be 

posted where' and it can only interfere if there are glaring infractions 

of statutory rules or gross injustice. Otherwise the authorities are best 

persons to decide the matter and, while doing so, I am sure, they shall 

keep the interest of the organization vis-a-vis the best personnel 

management in view; especially when the Applicant is at the verge of 

retirement and, therefore, the authorities (official Respondents) would 

certainly keep in mind that any of their action should not bring a 

feeling of harassment in the heart and mind of an employee at the fag 

end of his career. As a disciplined officer, the Applicant need report to 

duty at the new post, if he has not joined there as yet, and wait for a 

reasoned and speaking order from the official Respondents. 

In the above premises, subject to the above observations 

and directions, this M.P. No.60/2009 is disposed of. 

Send copies of this order (by Registered Post) to the 

Applicant and the Respondents and free copies of this order be handed 

over to the learned counsel appearing for the both sides. 

ORANJAN MOHANTY) 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

/bb/ 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A No. 91 of 200 

DATE OF DECISION: 22.05 2009 

Sn Tapan Borah 
..............................................................Applicant/s. 

Mr.LHussain 
.....................................................Advocate for the 

Applicant/s. 

- Versus - 
U.O.I.&Ors 

...........................................................Respondent/s 

Mr. M.U.Ahmed, AddI. C.G.S.C. 
........................................................Advocate for the 

Respondents 

CORAM 

THE HON 1 BLE, MR.M.R.MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 
THE HON'BLE MR.N.D.DAYAL, ADMINISTRAT1VE MEMBER 

Whether Reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see 	Yes/No 
the Judgment? 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	 Yes/No 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy 
of the Judgment? 	 Yes/No 

Judgment delivered by 	 Vice-Chairman 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.91 of 2009 

Date of Order: This, the 22Dd Day of May, 2009 

THE HON'BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HONBLE SHRI ND.DAYAL, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Sri Tapan Bordh 
S/o Sri Tilakcinta Borah 
Resident of Chandan Nagar 
Jorhat, 
P.O. & Dist- Jorhat- 785 001. 

(Presently serving as Inspector of Central Excise 
and Service Tax in the Office of the Assistant 
Commissioner, Central Excise Tax Division, Jorhaf, 
Station Godown Road, Jorhat - 785 001.) 

.........Applicant. 

By Advocates: 	Mr. A.S. Choudhury, Mr. I. Hussain, Mr. M.H. Ahmed, Mrs. 
S. Kanangoe 

-Versus - 

The Union of India 
through its Secretary 
Ministry of Finance 
(Department of Revenue) 
Govt. of India 
New Delhi- 110001. 

The Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax 
Dibrugarh, Milan Nagar 
Lane 'F', P.O.- C.R. Building 
Dibrugarh - 786 003, Asssam. 

The Addilional Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax 
Dibrugarh, Milan Nagar 
Lane 1 F', P.O:- C.R. Building 
Dibrugarh - 786 003, Asssam. 

The Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 

sam Jorhat- 785001,7 
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Sri Swarup Sarma 
Inspector, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat - 785 001 ,Assam. 

Sri R.K.Singh 
Inspector, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat - 785 001 ,Assam. 

Sri D. Bhattacharjee 
Inspector of Central Excise 
and Service Tax, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhaf, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat -785001, Assam. 

Sri Hitesh Sarma 
Inspector of Central Excise 
and Service Tax, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat -785001, Assam. 

Md. Maztd Alom 
Inspector of Central Excise 
and Servicelax, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat - 785 001 ,Assam. 

Respondents. 

By Mr. M.LJ.Ahmed, Addl. C.G.S.C. 

o R D E R (ORAL) 
22.05.2009 

MANORANJAN MOHANTY. (V.C.) 

Heard Mr.l.Hussain, learned counsel appearing for, the 

Applicant and Mr. M.U.Ahmed. learned Addi. Standing counsel 
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appearing for the Government of India (to whom a copy of this O.A. has 

already been supplied) and perused the materials placed on record. 

Having faced a transfer, the Applicant (who is going to face 

superannuation retirement from service within next 18 months) has 

approached this Tribunal with the present O.A. filed under Section 19 of 

the Administrative 1  Tribunals Act, 1985. He has raised a point that the 

guidelines fixed by the Respondents have not been properly followed• 

before passing the impugned order of transfer dated 08.05.2009. It 

appears from Annexure-lO dated 08.05.2009 that officers were relieved 

w.e.f. 08.05.2009 to join the new assignment; which are within Jorhaf. 

Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned Addi. Standing counsel representing 

the Government of India has raised a point that without even, exhausting 

alternative remedy, by way of submitting representation, the Applicant 

has straightway rushed to this Tribunal with the present O.A. and, 

therefore, this O.A. should not be entertained. 

Mr.l.Hussain, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant, in 

reply to the above objection of Mr.M.U.Ahmed, has stated that due to 

paucity of time, the Applicant has approached this Tribunal without filing 

a representation. 

At the time of preliminary hearing, Mr.LHussain, learned 

counsel for the Applicant submitted that Respondents should consider the 

grievances of the Applicant as raised in the present O.A. within a time 

buna frame to be fixed by this Tri 

7 

 1 
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Having heard the learned counsel appearing for both the 

parties, this case is, hereby, disposed of with a direction to the 

Respondents to treat the copy of this present O.A. as a representation(of 

the Applicanf)to the Respondents; consider the same and pass reasoned 

order thereon within a period of 60 days from the date of receipt of .a 

copy of this order. While considering the grievances of the Applicant, the 

Respondents should keep in mind that the Applicant is going to retire from 

service within the next 18 months. 

With the aforesaid observations and directions, this O.A. 

stands disposed of. Send copies of this order to the Respondents along 

with copies of this O.A. and free copies of this order be also supplied to 

the Applicant and to the learned counsel appearing for both the parties. 

(N.D.DAYAL) 
	

MANORANJAN MOHANTY) 
MEMBER (A) 	 VICE-CHAIRMAN 

/bb/ 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

4nQUXwU A/4 

Original Application No. 91 of 2009 

Date of Order: This, the 22rd Day of May, 2009 

THE HON'BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE SHRI N.D.DAYAL, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Sri Japan Borah 
S/o Sri Tilakanta Borah 
Resident of Chandan Nagar 
Johat, 
P.O. & Dist- Jorhat- 785 00. 

(Presently serving as Inspector of Central Excise 
and Service Tax in the Office of the Assistant 
Commissioner, Central Excise Tax Division, Jorhaf, 
Station Godown Road, Jo: hat - 785 001.) 

Applicant. 

By Advocates: 	Mr. A.S. Choudhury, Mr. I. Hussain, Mr. M.H. Ahmed, Mrs. 
S. Kanangoe 

-Versus - 

, 

ha 

The Union of India 
through its Secretary 
Ministry of Finance 
(Department of Revenue) 
Govt. of India 
New Delhi- 110001. 

The Commissioner 
Central Excise &Service Tax 
Dibrugarh, Milan Nagar 
Lane 'F', P.O.- C.R. Building 
Dibrugarh - 786 003, Asssam. 

- 

Centri 
irfr 

2 6 JUN 2009 

ati Bench 
1. 

The Additional Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax 
Dibrugarh, Milan Nagar 
Lane 'F', P.0:- C.R. Building 
Dibrugarh - 786 003, Asssam. 

The Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road. 
Jorhat - 785 001, Assam. 

--- 

Ceed to be 
true CopY 

&dvflcatb 



5. 	Sri Swarup Sarma 
Inspector, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat - 785 001, Assam. 

'V 

TTh¼, 

• 	

.-•A 	• 

I 
• 	 / 

6. 	Sri R.K. Singh 
Inspector, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat - 785 001, Assam. 

Sri D. Bhattacharjee 
Inspector of Central Excise 
and Service Tax, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat - 785001, Assam. 

Sri Hitesh Sarma 
Inspector of Central Excise 
and Service Tax, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat - 785 001, Assam. 

Md. Mazid Atom 
Inspector of Central Excise 
and Service Tax, in the Office of the 
Assistant Commissioner 
Central Excise & Service Tax Division 
Jorhat, Station Godown Road 
Jorhat -785001, Assarn. 

/ ~entr,Aam. 

/ 2 6 JJN 2009 

/Bench 

Respondents. 

By Mr. M.U.Ahmed, Addi. C.G.S.C. 

o R D E R (ORAL) 
22.05.2009 

MANORANJAN MOHANTY, (V.C.) 

Heard MrJ.Hussain, learned counsel appearing for the 

iApplicant and Mr. M.U.Ahmed, learned Addl. Standing cpunsel 

IM 
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appearing for the Government of India (to whom a copy of this O.A. has 

already been supplied) and perused the materials placed on record. 

Having faced a transfer, I he Applicant (who is going to face 

superannuation retirement from service within next 18 monlhs) has 

approached this Tribunal with the present O.A. filed under Section 19 of 

the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985. He has raised a point that the 

guidelines fixed by the Respondents have not been properly followed 

before passing the impugned order of transfer dated 08.05.2009. It 

appears from Annexure-lO dated 08.05.2009 that ofticers were reIie''ed 

w.e.f. 08.05.2009 to join the new assignment; which are within Jorhat. 

Mr.M.U.Ahmed, learned AddI. Standing counsel representing 

the Government of India has raised a point that without even exhausting 

alternative remedy, by way of submitting representation, the Applicant 

has straightway rushed to this Tribunal with the present O.A. and, 

therefore, this O.A. should not be entertained. 

Mr.l.Hussain, learned counsel appearing for the Applicant, in 

?4Dly to the above objection of Mr M U Ahmed has stated that due to 
•,:• / 

,, paucity of time, the Applicant has approached this Tribunal without filing 

a representation. 

5. 	At the time of preliminary hearing. Mr.I.Hussain, learned 

counsel for the Applicant submitted that Respondents should consider the 

grievances of the Applicant as raised in the present O.A. within a time 

frame to be fixed by this TribunaL 

ntw. 

2 6JIJN 



6. 	
I-loving heard the learned counsel appearing for both the 

parties this case is, hereby, disposed of with a direction to the 

Respondents to treat the copy of this present 	
as a eprflta 0 i 

the AppCOfltO the Respondents; consider the O1itC aflJ pOSS eCSO 

odei thereon within a piiod at W days lion h dote Of wccipl ol a 

copy of this order. Wiite considering 
II)e  grieVances at the AppliCant, the 

Respondents should keep in mrid that the Applicant is going to retire from 

eniice within the next 18 months. 

	

7. 	With the aforesaid ob5eiVOh0E 	and dtiectio.  

stands disposed of. Send copies at this order to the 
&,espondeflts oong 

with copies at this O.A. and ee copies ol this order be alSo supplied to 

the AppliCan and to the learned counset 
appearing for both tha ponies. 

M.k.MolittitV 
Vice-Chairman 

• 	. 	•.., 	
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To 
The Asslstant(3mmissioner ; 
Central ccise id Service Tax . 

Sir, 

9ib t— 9ibmission of the Central Admini.strtive, 
Tribunal , aiwahati Bench , dated 22nd May, 
2309 and original aoolication No'91 of 20NIV  

With due repect and humble submission I wo ul.d. like 
to submit herewith the copy of the Central Administrative 
Tribunal ,aiwahati Bench order dated 22nd May ,2009 oassed 
against o ri gin al aopl Ic at ion No . 1 o f 2009 submitted by 
Sri Tapan Borah , Thsector Central 1ccise and Service Tax 
Jorhat •The said original /aoolication No.91 of 2009 was 
submitt ed in CAT , Gjwah at I ag ath st the o rder- dated 08T52009 
of the Assistt (mmissIoner Central E xcise and Service TaX 
Jorhat 

This is for favour of your information and kind 
necessary action 

ours faithfully, 

thclo 	1) Order 4(four) pages , 
2) Original apl ication 

17( Seventeen) p 

Sd/—fllegibl e ;• 
dt27/05/09 
(Tao an torah) 
Thsector( AC.c.'& S/T aXT 

Jorhat 9 

certifkd to bs 
r ae, Copy.  

Advocate 

i -7*t Z 

/ 	- 
 'Adniini .3 

 

(i 	
2 6 JIJ,ij 2009 
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- 	The Assistant Coninüssioner, 
Central Excise & Service Tax, 	 M C 
Jorliat. 

Sir, 

Subject:- Joining report. 

With due respect I would like to report myself for duty today on 01.06.2009 (fN) after 
availing 19 days earned leave w.e.f 11.05.2009 to 29.05.2009 prefixing 09.05.2009 and 10.05.2009 
and suffixing 30.05.2009 and 31.05.2009 being Saturdays and Sundays. 

This is for favour of your information. 

Yours faithfully, 

woo çCC 	 1! 

010  

c ç t 
., Qfl....... 

A2(T pon Borah) 
Inspector otCentraI Excise & Service Tax, 

Jorhat Division. 

2 6 JUN 2009 

III  L.Ctahafi Bench 

FA 

/ 

M bo 
tr 
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COvT. OF INDIA 
OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 

CENTRAL EXCISE DIVISION JORFIAT 
S1'tion Codisn Roid. Josh it 7800 

Phc'nc/F x ) 7( 	 ; ei mdi irnct in 

o611(20)21/ACjfEf-I1/2009/2 QD. 	 f)ated: IS M6.09. 

To 
Shri Topon BOrab, lnspec.r, 
Central Excise & Service Tax. 
Jorhat Division. 

Subject :- Joining Reiort 	ret.a r(l iII. 

Please refer (o your lcttei ( 	Nil dated Ol.IU,.0 oi ilt v ;sho r 

In this connection the iiiograpIüc order dated 12.06.09 of the Assistant (wiiniissio*-ier, 
Central Excisc& Service 'la x., Jorhat is reprodured beow for your i nformittion and necessary 
action. 

,- 	 "Joining report not accepted. lie should join at S'FS branch as ordered. inforn, him 
accordingly." 

0  
/ 

ciiiostrati'e )i1ier, 
( 'n(raj F'eise 	(tiee I as. 

.Sorliat. 

/J 
2 6 JUN 2009 

true COPY 

Advocat 

	 LLwhatUJ 



! 

• 	 __ a GentrA 

2Ii\\c\ 

encd 

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 

GUWAHATI BENCH, AT GUWAHATI. 

ORIGINAL APPUCATION NO.MJ2009 

Sri Ta pan Borah -Vs- The Union of India and Others 

SYNOPSIS OF THE CASE 

The Applicant herein is serving as Inspector of 

Central Excise and Service Department under the 

Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise and Service Tax 

Division, Jorhat. He was posted in there on 10.4.07 after 

transfer from Dibrugarh and was serving in 	the Anti 

Evasion Unit and he was serving without any adverse. 

remark. 

That the respondent authorities prepared and 

circulated a guideline and circulated the same on 24.11.01 

regarding transfer and posting in respect of officials of 

Customs and Central Excise in the North Eastern aion in 

the grade of Superintendents and Inspectors for 

administrative reasons, to give equal opporti&nity to all 

officers and effective distribution of. Human Resources. All 

the places of postings have been graded as (1) Sensitive, 

(2) Non-sensitive, (3) Hard Posting as per the list 

enclosed. As per the guideline the postings shall not 

exceed two years for Sensitive area and one year for Hard 

Posting and the officers of Non-sensitive posting shall also 

be rotated on completion of two years. Apart from the 
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above there are other guidelines and list of different places 

of posting are reflected in the guideline. 

The respondent authorities had been issuing 

orders/letters proposing and ordering adjustment/transfers 

in the grade of Inspectors from time to time and 

accordingly the officers were posted in different sensitive, 

non-sensitive, hard areas. By the said orders the Applicant 

was adjusted in Anti Evasion Unit under the Assistant 

Commissioner (Respondent No.4) on 7.5.07 which is a 

sensitive post. In similar manner the private respondents 

No.5 to 9 were also adjusted/postedin different sensitive 

and non-sensitive posts under the respondent No.4. 

The respondent No.4 a4jsted r-espondent N4 *-

adjusted respondent No.5 in SIR Wing on 1.5.7.08 which is 

a non-sensitive post, the respondent No.6 was adjusted in 

Statistics Wing (Non-sensitive) on 1.4.08, the respondent 

No.7 in Technical Unit on 1.4.08 and respondent No.8 was 

adjusted in Refund/Law/Appeal on 1.4.08, which is also a 

non-sensitive post. However, the respondent No.9 was 

posted in Computer Cell/Confidential on 4.6.96 and they 

were serving in their respective posts. 

While they were serving as such, the respondent 

No.4 (Asstt. Commissioner) sent a proposal to the 

Additional Commissioner for adjustment of the officials 

under him and the same was approved vide a letter dated 

30.4.09. Thereafter the respondent No.4 issued the 
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impugned order dated 8.5.09 whereby the applicant was 

adjusted from Anti Evasion Unit to Statistics Unit (non-

sensitive), the respondent No.5 to Anti Evasion Unit and 

Recovery (Sensitive), )orhat Divisional Office, the 
tk 	vtoLtit N2 2 1 wvcvi 
respondent No.7 from Technical-I to Jorhat Range 

(Sensitive), the respondent No.8 from Refund, Law, Appeal 

to Technical and Refund (sensitive) and respondent No.9 

from Computer/Confidential to Computer/Confidential with 

Additional charge of Anti Evasion alongwith some other 

officials and they were released onSS.09 itself. 

The aforesaid rotation/adjustment order was passed 

in violation of the guidelines of transfer as the private 

respondents have been transferred in place of the 

applicant and others before completion of two years just to 

deprive the applicant to continue in the Anti Evasion Unit. 

Moreover, the applicant is due to retire after about 18 

months and he ought not to have disturbed on the verge 

of his retirement. 

Hence this application before this Hon'ble Tribunal 

with a prayer for setting aside the impugned orders vide 

Annexure No.10 and allow the applicant to serve in his 

earlier place of posting in Anti Evasion Unit. 

Filed Jay :- 

vx:!0~9;i 
'(9-1 

(Iqbal Hussain) 
Advocate. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 
GUWAHATI BENCH, AT GUWAHATI. 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 	12009 
Sri Tapan Borah -Vs- The Union of India and Others 

LIST OF DATES 

2/ MAY 2009 
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SI. No. Date 	 Particulars 	 Annexure No. 	Page 
1. 	 Application with Verification 	

4 
3. 	24.11.01 The copy of Guidelines of the 

respondent No.2 	 1 	49 24 
4. 	26.2.07 The copy of transfer and posting 

orderof the respondent No.2 2 

5. 	26.3.07 The copy of Order of the respondent 
No.3 transferring the Applicant 
and others 3 D 	to 2 

6. 	20.2.08 The copy of order of the respondent 
No.2 transferring the officers 4 2 9 

7. 	1.4.08 The copy of order of the respondent 
No.3 adjusting the officials 5  30 

8. 	19.6.08 The copy of order of the respondent 
No.2 transferring the respondent 
No.5toiorhat. 6 31 

9. 	15. 7.08 The copy of order of the respondent 
No.3 adjusting the respondent No.5 
to Service Tax Cell 7 

10. 	16.4.09 The copy of letter of the respondent 
No.4 to the respondent No.3 8 

11. 	30.4.09 The copy of letter of the respondent 
No.3 approving the proposal 9 34 

8.5.09 	The copy of impugned order issued 
by the respondent No.4 adjusting 
the incumbents 	 10 	 -Lc, 

April/09 

	

	The copy of the Monthly disposition 
list of Officers (Inspectors) of Central 
Excise, Jorhat Division 	 11 

Filed by - 

Advocate. 
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GUWAHATI BENCH, AT GUWAHATL 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 91 /2009 

Sri Tapan Borah -Vs- The Union of India and Others 

INDEX 
SI. No. Particulars 	 Annexure No. Page 

1. Application with Verification 

2. The copy of Guidelines of the 
respondent No.2 1 19 t 2.4 

3. The copy of transfer and posting 
2 	2-6 order of the respondent No.2 2 

4. The copy of Order of the respondent 
No.3 transferring the Applicant 
and others 3 7 to 2 

5. The copy of order of the respondent 
No.2 transferring the officers 4 2 9 

6. The copy of order of the respondent 
No.3 adjusting the officials 5 60 

7 The copy of order of the respondent 
No.2 transferring the respondent 
No.5 to Jorhat. 6 31 

8 The copy of order of the respondent 
No.3 adjusting the respondent No.5 

32_ to Service Tax Cell 7 

9 The copy of letter of the respondent 
Z No.4 to the respondent No.3 8 

10 The copy of letter of the respondent 
No.3 approving the proposal 9 

11 The copy of impugned order issued 
by the respondent No.4 adjusting 
the incumbents 10 

12 The copy of the Monthly disposition 
list of Officers (Inspectors) of Central 

3 7. Excise, Jorhat Division 11 

 VAKALATNAMA 

 NOTICE 

Fil4by - 

Advocate. 	1-7 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, 

GUWAHATIBENCH,ATGUWAHATI. 

(An Application under section 19 of the Central Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 9 1 12009 

Sri Tapan Borah 

Applicant 

Versus- 

The Union of India and Others 

Respondents 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICANT: - 

Name and Address of the Applicant: 

- Sri Tapan Borah, 

S/o Sri Tilakanta Borah, 

Resident of Chandan Nagar, Jorhat, 

P.O. & Dist. Jorhat. 7c'I. 
Designation and Office: Presently serving as Inspector of Central 

Excise and Service Tax in the Office of ,  

the Assistant Commissioner, Central 

Excise & Service Tax Division, Jorhat, 

Station Godown Road, Jorhat - 785 001. 



• 	 2 	 2! 	t 

65  

Details of the Respondents :. 

1. The Union of India, through its 

Secretary, Ministry of Finance 

(Deptt. of Revenue), Govt. of India, 

New Delhi - 110 001. 

• • 	 2. The Comrnissjoner, Central Excise & 

Service Tax, Dibrugarh, Milan nagar, 

Lane 'F', P.O. C.R. Building, 

Dibrugarh - 786 003, Assam. 

The Additional Commissioner, Central 

• 	Excise & Service Tax,. Dibrugarh, 

• 	Milan nagar, Lane 'F', P.O. C.R. 

- 	 . 	BUilding, Dibrugarh 	- 786003, 

Assam. 

The Assistant Commissioner, Central 

Excise & Service Tax Division, Jorhat, 

Station Godown• Road, Jorhat - 

785001, Assam. 

ro 	 5. Sri Swarup Sarma, 

Inspector, in the Office of the 

Assistant Commissioner, Central 

Excise & Service Tax Division, Jorhat, 

Station Godown Road, Jorhat - 

785001, Assam. 
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Sri R. K. Singh, 

Inspector, in the Office of the 

Assistant Commissioner, Central 

Excise & Service Tax Division, Jorhat, 

Station Godown Road, Jorhat - 

785001, Assam. 

Sri D. Bhattabharjee, 

Inspector of Central Excise and 

Service Tax, in the Office of the 

Assistant Commissioner, Central 

Excise & Service Tax Division, Jorhat, 

Station .Godown Road, Jorhat - 

785001, Assam. 

Sri Hitesh Sarma, 

Inspector of Central Excise and 

Service Tax, in the Office of the 

Assistant Commissioner, Central 

Excise & Service Tax Division, Jorhat, 

Station Godown Road, Jorhat - 

785001, Assam. 

Md. Mazid Alom, 

Inspector of Central Excise and 

Service Tax, in the Office of the 

Assistant Commissioner, Central 

Excise & Service Tax Division, Jorhat, 
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Particulars of Order(s) against which the application is 

made: 

Impugned Order dated 8th  May, 2009 of the 

respondent No.4 for rotation and adjustments in the 

grade of Inspectorof Jorhat Central Excise & Service 

Tax Division so far it related to Applicant and 

respondent Nos. 5 to 9 are concerned. 

(Vide Annexure No.10) 

JURISDICTION OF THE TRIBUNAL: - 

The Applicant declares that the Application preferred is 

within the jurisdiction of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

LIMITATION :- 

The Applicant declares that the application is filed before 

the Hon'ble Tribunal is within time limit prescribed under 

section 21 of the Central Administrative Tribunal Act, 

1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: - 

4.1) That the Applicant begs to state that he is a citizen of India 

and a resident of Jorhat, District Jorhat, Assam and is 

presently serving as Inspector of Central Excise and 

Service Tax under the respondent No.4 and as such is 

entitled to all the rights, protections and privileges as 

guaranteed by the Constitution of India and other settled 

laws of the Country including all the relevant Rules, 
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guidelines etc. of the Customs and Central Excise 

Department. 

4.2) That the Applicant begs to state that the respondent 

authorities prepared and circulated a guideline vide C. No. 

II(3)13/ET-I/CCE/DIB/04/10646-50 dt. 24.11.01 regarding 

transfer and posting in respect of Group-B, Group-C and 

Group-D officials of customs and Central Excise in the 

North Eastern Region i.e. in the grade of Superintendents 

and Inspectors for administrative reasons to give equal 

opportunity for experience to all officers and effective 

distribution of human resources. All the places of postings 

have been graded as (1) Sensitive, (2) Non-sensitive, (3) 

Hard Posting as per list enclosed. As per the guidelines the 

posting shall not exceed two years for sensitive area and 

one year for hard posting and the officers of non-sensitive 

posting shall also be rotated on completion of two years. 

Except for reasons recorded in writing no officer shall be 

rotated from one sensitive to another sensitive posting. 

Apart from the above there are other guidelines and list of 

different places of postings that are reflected in details in 

the guidelines annexed herewith. 

The copy of Guidelines dated 24.11.01 of 

the respondent No.2 is annexed as 

Annexure No.1. 

4.3) That the Applicant begs to state that while he was serving 

4 

Ii 

as Inspector at Head Quarters at Dibrugarh under the 
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respondent No.2 and 3, the respondent No.2 issued an 

order dated 26.2.07 posting and transferring as many as 

33 officers (Inspectors). As per the said order the 

Applicant who was working in the Headquarter Audit, 

Dibrugarh was transferred to Jorhat under respondent 

No.4. By the same order the respondent No.5, Sri Swarup 

Sarma and respondent No.6 Sri R.K. Singh were 

transferred from Jorhat to Head Quarter at Dibrugarh. 

The copy of transfer and posting order 

dated 26.2.2007 of the respondent No.2 

is annexed as Annexure No.2. 

4.4) That the Applicant begs to state that thereafter the 

respondent No.3 issued an order dated 26.3.07 for 

rotatibn/posting of officers under him. Accordingly the 

Applicant was transferred from Head Quarters, Dibrugarh 

and was posted to Anti Evasion Unit at Jorhat and the 

respondent No.8 Hitesh Sarma from Tezpur to Jorhat in 

Tech. I. 

The copy of Order dated 26.3.07 of the 

respondent No.3 transferring the 

Applicant and others is annexed as 

Annexure No.3. 

4.5) That the Applicant begs to state that the respondent No.2. 

issued an order dated 20.2.2008 transferring as many as 

25 Inspectors. By the said order the respondent No.6 was 

transferred from Dibrugarh HQ to Jorhat 6ivision Office 

I 
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and respondent No.7 was transferred to Dibrugarh to 

Jorhat Division (Tech.) and they were released from 

Dibrugarh vide order dated 15.3.08. 

The copy of order dated 202.08 of the 

respondent No.2 transferring the officers 

is annexed as Annexure No.4. 

4.6) That the applicant begs to state that, thereafter, the 

Deputy Commissioner vide an order dated 1.4.08 allotted 

the respondent No.6 to statistics branch and the 

respondent No.7 to Technical Branch and kept the 

applicant in his earlier posting of Anti Evasion Unit. 

The copy of order dated 1.4.08 of the 

respondent No.3 adjusting the officials is 

annexed as Annexure No.5. 

4.7) That the applicant states that the respondent No.2 issued 

an order dated 19.6.08 by which the respondent No.5 was 

transferred from Head Quarter (System), Dibrugarh to 

Jorhat and thereafter the respondent No.3 vide Order 

dated 5.9.08 adjusted the respondent No.5 in Jorhat 

Service Tax Cell. 

The copy of order dated 19.6.08 of the 

respondent No.2 transferring the 

respondent No.5 to )orhat and order 

dated 15.7.08 of the respondent No.3 

adjusting the respondent No.5 to Service 

Tax Cell is annexed as Annexure No.6&7. 
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4.8) That the applicant states that while all the officials are 

serving in their respective places of postings, the 

respondent No.4 sent a proposal datd 16.4.09 to the 

respondent No.3 for adjustment of officials under him. As 

per the said proposal, the Applicant who was serving in 

Anti Evasion Unit was proposed to be adjusted to Statistics 

Division Office. By the same letter, it was proposed to 

adjust the respondent No.5 working in S.I.R. Wing Div. 

Office to Anti Evasion and Recovery, Jorhat Division and 

the respondent No.6 working in STS Unit, Division Office 

was proposed to be adjusted to Anti Evasion Unit & 

Recovery Division Office. Similarly it was proposed to 

adjust respondent No.7 who was serving in Tech.I to 

)orhat Range, respondent No.8 from Refund, Law, Appeal 

to Tech. & Refund and respondent No.9 from Computer 

Cell/Confidential to Computer Cell/Confidential & Addi. 

charge of Anti Evasion. Accordingly the proposal was 

approved by the respondent No.3 vide his letter dated 

30.4.09. 

The copy of letter dated 16.4.09 of the 

respondent No.4 to the respondent No.3 

is annexed as Annexure No.8. 

I 
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The copy of fetter dated 30.4.09 of the 

respondent No.3 approving the proposal 

is annexed as Annexure No.9. 

4.9) That the Applicant states that after receipt of the approval, 

the respondent No.4 issued an order on 8.5.09 whereby 

the Applicant was adjusted from Anti Evasion Unit to STS, 

Division Office, the respondent No.5 from SIR Wing, 

Division Office to Anti Evasion Unit & Recovery, Jorhat 

Division Office and respondent No.6 from STS Unit, 

Division Office to Anti Evasion Unit and Recovery, )orhat 

Division Office, the respondent No.7 from Tech. Ito Jorhat 

Range, the respondent No.8 from Refund, Law to Tech. & 

Refund and respondent No.9 from Computer Cell! 

Confidential to Computer Cell/Confidential & Addl. Charge 

of Anti Evasion and they have been released from their 

existing posts on 8.5.09 itself. 

The copy of impugned order dated 

8.5.09 issued by the respondent No.4 

adjusting the incumbents is annexed as 

Annexure No.10. 

4.10)That the applicant states that as per the monthly 

disposition of staff in the level of Inspectors in the 

establishment as on April, 2009, it was shown that the 

Applicant was posted in Anti Evasion Unit on 10.4.07, the 

respondent No.5 in SIR Wing on 15.7.08 and respondent 
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No.6 in Statistics Unit at Division Office on 1.4.88, the 

respondent No.7 in Technical-I on 1.4.08, the respondent 

No.8 in Refund/Law/Appeal on 1.4.08 and respondent No.9 

in Computer Cell/Confidential on 4.6.96. From the 

aforesaid chart it is inferred that the respondent Nos. 5, 

6,7 and 8 are yet to complete 2 years of service in their 

respective posts before their adjustments. 

The copy of the Monthly disposition list of 

Officers (Inspectors) of Central Excise, 

)orhat Division as on April, 2009 is 

annexed as Annexure No.11. 

4.11) That the Applicant begs to state that the concerned 

officials have been released from their posts on the same 

date of pasing the impugned order without giving any 

opportunity to them to seek relief if aggrieved. 

4.12) That the Applicant begs to state that he was posted in Anti 

Evasion Unit w.e.f. 10.4.07 which is a sensitive post as per 

SI. No.3(2) Dibrugarh Central Excise Commissionerate vide 

Guidelines. Whereas the posts which were held by the 

respondent Nos. 5 to 9 are non-sensitive posts. But the 

respondent authorities issued the impugned transfer/ 

adjustment orders in violation of the guidelines. 

4.13) That the applicant states that in sensitive post, an official 

mainly does field work and is a challenging one. Whereas 

the non-sensitive post an official is required to work in 

office and routine nature. There is group of officials who 



• 	tii 	qT 

IN 2 / MAY 2009 

11 
Guwatiati Bench 

are against working' in non-sensitive posts and in collusion 

with higher authorities influenced to issuance of the 

posting/adjustment orders in their favour. 

4.14) That the Applicant states that there is one sanctioned 

strength of Anti Evasion Unit and there is separate branch 

for Recovery wherein also strength is one. By the 

impugned orders it is not clear which official will take over 

charge from the applicant and in what capacity as such the 

applicant has made number of officials as private 

respondents (5 to 9). One Md. Mozid Alom (respondent 

No.9) who served in Computer section completed 10 years 

and now has been posted in Computer section alongwith 

the Additional charge for Anti Evasion. It be stated that, 

when there is only one sanctioned post in Anti Evasion, 

now they adjusted more than one person against one post 

without any detail of adjustments. 

4.15) That the respondent No.8 who was serving in sensitIve 

post since 1.4.08 has been again transferred to sensitive 

post. Likewise the respondent No.5 and respondent No.6 

who are yet to complete 2 years in sensitive and non- 

sensitive branch respectively for less than 2 'years have 

been adjusted in sensitive posts in violation of the 

guidelines. 

4.16) That the applicant states that because of the impugned 

orders the applicant has been affected. Although the 

applicant was in sensitive post he was given additional 
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charge of Public Relation, I/c. of hired vehicle etc. because 

of which he did not get any opportunity to do the field 

works and the Applicant has been demoralized. 

4.17) That the applicant states that he is to retire from service 

after about 18 months or so and he should not have been 

relocated/adjusted favouring the private respondents. 

4.18) That the Applicant states that although he has been 

released from the original place of posting of Anti Evasion 

Unit, he has not joined in his new posting at Statistics Unit 

as yet and presently he is on leave. 

5. GROUND FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS: 

5.i) For that there was much anomalies in posting/adjustment 

of officers in the department and to mitigate the 

grievances, the guideline was issued and the same was 

adhered to in effecting transfer/adjustment etc. But of late 

the respondent authorities have started giving order of 

adjustments/transfers for vested interest and aainst 

public interestjn violation bf their own guidelines. As such 

the any order of transfer/adjustment in violation of the 

guidelines is nonest in law, illegal and is liable to be set 

aside and quashed. 

5.ii) For that the respondent Nos. 5 to 8 have not completed 

their tenure of 2 years in the respective posts prior to the 

issuance of the adjustment orders. But the authorities 

adjusted them again much before their completion of 2 

years because of some vested interest as inferred by the 
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facts that the officials were releasedon the same date of 

issuance of the order and affected the applicant also. 

5.iii) For that by the impugned order Sri Swarup Sarma 

(respondent No.5) and Sri R.K. Singh (Respondent No.6) 

have been given Anti Evasion & Recovery without any 

distinction as to who will work against whom and against 

what capacity to and as to who will takes place of the 

Applicant. The impugned order as such is a vague and 

non-specific and are liable to be set aside and quashed so 

far it relates to Applicant and respondent Nos. 5 to 9. 

5.iv) For Sri Swarup Sarma (Respondent No.5) has been 

transferred from STR (Sensitive) to Anti Evasion 

(Sensitive) by the impugned order although he has not 

completed 2 years in the STR unit in violation of the 

guidelines. 

5.v) For that Sri R.K. Singh (Respondent No.6) has been 

adjusted in place of the Applicant although he has not 

completed 2 years in Statistics Unit as per the guidelines. 

By the impugned orders undue favour has been shown to 

him as he already worked in Anti Evasion Unit for more 

than two years from 2003 to 2005 on earlier occasion 

under the same office. 

5.vi) For that Sri Hitesh Sarma (respondent No.8) was working 

in Refund (Sensitive) post has been adjusted against 

Technical and Refund although he has not completed two 
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years in sensitive post, which is in violation of the 

guidelines in transfer/adjustment. 

5.vii) For that Md. Mazid Alom (Respondent No.9) has been 

given undue favour by the impugned order as he has been 

adjusted against Computer/Confidential alongwith 

additional charge of Anti Evasion when admittedly he has 

served in the post of Computer/Confidential Unit for more 

than 10 years and thereby raising the strength of 

Inspector of Anti Evasion to three in numbers. 

5.viii)For that the respondent No.4 ought not to have sent the 

proposal for adjustment of the official in violation of 

guidelines. Moreover, the respondents No.3 also approved 

the same mechanically without going through the 

procedure in force resulting the issuance of the final order 

of adjustment by the respondent No.4. As such the 

impugned order dated 8.5.09 (Annexure No.10) are bad in 

law, illegal and against the guidelines in force and as such 

are liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.ix) For that the Applicant is having only 18 months of service 

and he ought not to have adjusted in non-sensitive post at 

this fag end of his service when the respondents have 

been adjusted in the same category of posts although they 

have not completed two years of service in the same 

category in violation of the guidelines. 

5.x) For that the Applicant was made to look after the work of 

Assistant Public Relation Officer (APRO), Hired Vehicle and 
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I was caretaker of the Office as a resuft of which the 

applicant did not get any opportunity to do field work. 

5.xi) For that in any view of the matter the impugned 

proposal/orders are liable to be set aside and quashed so 

far the same relates to the Applicant and respondent Nos. 

5 to 9 are concerned and the officials should be sent back 

to their respective posts in which they are serving prior to 

the passing of the impugned order. 

DETAIL OF RELIEF EXHAUSTED : - 

That the Applicant state that as the final impugned 

order was passed only on 8.5.09 he could not approach 

the authorities and has approached this Hon'ble Tribunal 

directly for appropriate relief. 

7. MA1TERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY 

COURT OF LAW: 

That the applicant states that he has not filed any 

application, petition etc. in any court of law against the 

aforesaid orders, which are challenged in this Hon'ble 

Tribunal. 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances of the 

case, the applicant prays that your Lordship 

would be pleased to admit this application, 

issue notices to the respondents to show cause 

as to why the relief sought for by the applicant 
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shall not be granted, call for the rec r Jof the - 

case and on perusal of the same and after 

hearing the parties, your Lordship may be 

pleased to grant the following relief/s: 

i) to set aside and quash the Impugned 

order dated 8.5.2009 of the Assistant 

Commissioner (Respondent No.4) for rotation/ 

adjustment of the officers (vide Annexure 

No.10) so far the same relates to the applicant 

and respondent Nos. 5 to 9 are concerned 

to direct the respondent authorities to 

post the Applicant and the respondents in their 

respective posts which they were serving prior 

to issuance of impugned order (Annexure 

No.10) was issued. 

to grant any other relief as the applicant 

may be entitled to. 

9. INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

That during pendency of the application 

the applicant prays for the interim order/orders 

as follows:- 

I) 	to stay the operation of the impugned 

adjustment/rotation order dated 8.5.2009 of 
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the Assistant Commissioner (Vide Annexure 	I 
No.10), so far the same relates to the 

applicant and respondent Nos. 5 and 6 are 

concerned and further be pleased to direct the 

respondent authorities to re-adjust the 

Applicant and respondent No.5 & 6 in their 

earlier place of posting prior to issuance of the 

impugned order dated 8.5.2009 in the interest 

of justice. 

PARTICULARS OF I.P.O. 

I.P.O. Nos. 69F-351791 1  351792 and 351793 DI. 12.5.09 

issued by the G.P.O. Guwahati for Rs.60.00. 

UST OF ENCLOSURES: 

As per Index 

zz  

CentrA11 

2! MY 2009 

IMP!. 
uwah.t I tenC 



1v 
	 18 

F M'Ufl
2009 

T 	end 

I, Sri Tapan Borah, aged about 58 years, son of Sri 

Tilokanta Bora, resident of Chandan Nagar, Jorhat, District 

)orhat, Assam presently serving as Inspector, Central 

Excise Department at )orhat, Assam, do hereby verify that 

the contents in paragraphs 1,2,3,4,6,7,10 and 11 are true 

to my personal knowledge and paragraphs 5, 8, 9 are 

believed to be true as legal advice and ,1 have not 

suppressed any material facts. 

Date :1 3. th May, 2009 

Place: 

Signature of the Applicant 

'"-7 
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V!JiNFS FOR TRANSFER AND POSTING IN 
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This may be called general guidelines br potIng di Executive Ofi1ers in the rde of 
Superintendents and Inspectors working in the North EatOrn Region, 

The Guklgllngs nims to:- 

Ensure minimum disiocaUon of officers in tines with the recent Department of 
Expenditure Instruction for reducing expenditure on transfer. 
Give equal opportunity to all officers In Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax, 
Effective and proportionate distribution of available human resôurb

es in all the 
formations with a view to Iring out the potenUalof the officerslo the highest level in 
performing their duties. 

Inter Commissionerate placement shall be done by. the Chief Commissioner of Customs and 
Central Excise, NorthEastern RegIon. The posting of the officers within the Commissionerate up to 
the Range/ CPF/LCS level shall be done by the respective commissioners within 5(Iive) working 
days of the A.G.T. This has been decided considering (he geographical constraints which includes 
Iwo tiers or three tier transfer orders, 

Option for posting is to be exercised b the 31' Oc1obe and posting ordérshafl be issued by (lie 

	

151h December, All officers are to be released latest by 31 	 In January or on opJelIo,i of the officers' children's academic sessions, If their ward is within class 12 standard - which ever is later. 

. All postings may be graded as, (1) sensitive, (2) NonsensiUve1  (3) Hard Posting. List of classification of all Ihe posts i enclosed, This list may be re-looked oice a year, 

While considering an, officer for transfer, S/he shall be Iranslerrecl'(o the nearest possible station 
while keeping in mind the overall guidelines, 	 - 

Tenure in ensiIive posting shall not exceed two years and one year for liardposiing. Officers in 
non sensitive posting shall also be rotated on completion of two years. Except for reasons to be 
recorded in writing no of shall be rotated from one sensitive to another sensitive posting. 

8. A person shall not be posted to a place where he has Worked earlier unless (here are, no 
optees for that St(ion. 

_....9. The Normal (enure in Custorns ..-and.Cen(ral ..Excjse .. forma1ions th ahl not èbëed &x.ars,dn 
completion of two years in Dibrugarh Comniissionerate, an officer.tô be tansferredóut if a request Is made to that effect.: 	• 	 . 	 . 	S 	- 

10. For posting to Dibrugarh and ô(her places where no optees are available, (lie vacancies shall be filled up by taking officers from the following categories In that order  

• 	 1. Newly recruited officers, 

edto 	2. Officers promoted from one rank to another. 
3. Officers returning from deputation. 

UU. COPY
4. Officers who have their hometown in and around that particul • 	 5. Officers who have completed maximum tenure In any particut 

• 	6. It has also been decided to give posting at a place of choice I 
completed their tenure at Dibrugarh. 

Central A*ninvs 	tffia( 

2 / MAY 2009 
station. 
staIiont 
all office Wtth 

ii 
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ii. Transfer from one place tO another shall be made on the basis of staon seniority ahd a1t 
completion of tenure of posting. 

12. In places where an olficer is willing to continue and if no option Is exercised by other officers, the 
incumbent may be allowed to continue provided there are no administrative grounds for sIhe to 
discontinue. 

13. (i) 	During AGT the case of representation Is to be considered first. II an officer is to be 
transferred as the result of representation by the other officer s/he should be rotated as per 

, his optipn or to the nearby station. 

All representations shall be submitted through proper channel with a copy to the 
respective Associations. 

Representation shall be considered only for choice of station or place and not for 

I 	I specific posting, 
If representations are considered on compassionate ground, the oflicerls shall be given 
non-sensitive posting for the extended period of stay for which representation has been 
considered. 

ill h 
14. Guidelines on posting of husband and wile and officers with 	'ñly two.years for retirement shall be 

I as per the policy issued by the Department of Personnel and Training from time to time 

I 	I 15, Officers repatriated Irorri deputation shall r'port to the Chief Commissioner's Office and postings of 
such officer/s shall be decided by the Chief Commissioner. Except for exceptional cases, posting 
on loan basis shall be avoided as far as practicable. 	 S  

16 	Posting on promotion shall be as per exigency of the administration 

i: In exceptional cases for which reasons Is to be reoorded In writing administration may deviate from 
:. the above guidelines while consIdering an officer for transfer. 

Due (o Uneven distribution of posting In customs, central excise and service tax in different areas It 
Is not found feasible to have zones within the Chief Commissioner', Zone, as this will defeat the 

. . 	. •. 	aim of equal opportunity to work in the three formations. 

GROUP 'B' AND 'C' MINISTERIAL.OFFICERS ASSOCIATION 

5  All ministerial officers are liable to be transferred within the Zone. Routine transfer of Ministerial 
011icers from one station to another shall be avoided. However on administrative ground or on 
promotion/vacancy and repiesentatlons, Gr, 'B' & 'C' Ministerial officers are liable for transler from 

one station to aqother station. 	 . 

Gr. 'B' and 'C' Ministerial officers shaH be rotated from Customs to Central Excise and vice versa 
after every 5 to 6 years,. 

All.ministerial officers shall be rotated from one charge to another within the same station alter 
every 3 years. 

- 
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GROUP '0' OFFICERS 	 . 

Though Gr. 'D' staff are also liable to be transferred anywhere within the Zone, frequent transfer of 
Cr. '0' staff shall be avoided. 	 S  

Transfer and Posting of Gr. 'D' within the Commissionerate shall be done From the respective 
Head Quarters of the three Commlssionera(es. 

Tenure of posting in border areal field position shall be for two years extendable by another one 
year, while considering the options for border area posting preference will be given to (hose who 

• 	have.never been posted to such areas on Seniority. 

4 Except for posting to sensitive/ border areas, Gr, 'D' Officers will normally be posted 
nearest to (heir. Hometown, 

5 If a situation arises where there are no options for a particular area, administration will 
take its own decision as Is convenient for Administration. 

GR. 'C' I?RIVERS ASSOCIATION 

Gr. 'C' Drivers are liable to be transferred within the zone, however routine transfer from one 
Station to another shall be avoided as far as practicable. 

Tenure of posting for Gr, 'C' Drivers In a particular Station other (len Borders/Sensitive areas will 
be for 4-6 years. 

Tehure of posting to Border/sensitive posts will be for a period of 2 years, 

Gr. 'C' Drivers will be rotated from Customs to Central Excise and vice versa alter every 4 to 6 
years depending on administrative convenience, 



1. 	Sensitive Posts :- 

 Byrnihat Range —I 
 Byrniha( Range —II 
 Guwahati Range —I 
 Gueàhati Range —Il 
 Guwahati Range - Ill 

 Guwahati Range - IV 
 Guwahati Range - V 
 Guwahati Range —VII 

 Hqrs. Anti- Evasion Branch 
 Anti - Evasion Branch (Division) 

 Audit Branch 
I) EOUS 

 Personnel Section 
 Vigilance Section 

2. 	HaId  Posts :- 

 Diphu. Range 
 Imphal Range 
 Aizawl Range 

ml 

21 MAT 2009 

77.7 

I 	

..; 
.uwattI tenoh 

/ 
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LIST OF SENSITIVE, NON-SENSITIVE AND HARD POSTING 

A. Shillonq Central Excise Commlssionerate,: 

3. Npn-Sensitive Posts :- 

1k 
	 All the remaining posts in the Commissionerate/All Divisional Hqrs. And Ranges: 

B. ShilIon Customs (Preventive) Commissionerate: 

1. SarsItive.Stations:-

I. Agartala :- 

a). AgartalaLS and Dhaka Bus Service 
Bishalgarh CPF 

Srimantàpur LCS 
Sonamura CPF 

ii. Aizawl 

Seling PP 
Champhai-Zokhawthar LCS/CPF 

iii. Dhubri :- 

Ghasuapara LCS 
Mahendraganj LCS 

iv. Dimapur :- 

a) Lumding CPF 
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v. Guwahati Division:- 

1! 
4 

- lCD Amingaon 
LGOI Airport 

vi 	Imphal 

a) Pallet CFF 
b )Moreh LCS 

• 	 C) MOreh CPF 

-L. . vii. Karimganj :- 
I Sitchar CPF 

K.S.F.S LOS 
LCS 

viii. 

 

a) Dawki LCS 21 	MAY 	2009 

2 SensitIve Post.. 

I. Hqrs. Office, Shiltong :- 

Hqrs. Preventive Unit. 

Ii. Divisions 

• 	AU Divisional Preventive Force. 

2. 	Hardship Post : 

I. Agartata :- 

Sabroom CPF 	• • 

Khowaighat LCS & PP 
Dholaighat LCS 

I; Aizawl : 

Dernagiri LCS 

• iii. Dhubri :- 

• 	a) Ullapani LCS 
b) Hatisar LCS 

lv. Dimapur: - 

• Nampong LCS .• 

3. 	Non-SensitIve Posts 

All posts other than Sensitive or Hardship will be classified as Non-Sensitive posts. 
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C. Dlbr garh entrLExp1S? ggmlsJPP? 

1.S.en.ltiYe Posts 

Anti-EVaSIOn Unit of CommisSiOflerate Hqrs. Dibrugarh. 
Anti-EvaSiOn Unit andrefund section of Divisional Hqrs. At 	

& 

Tezpur. 
AURange 011 ices of the Commissioflerate. 

FT 
Qtln- 	 Ceftr 2. Fa  

Sonari Range under Jorhat Division 	 I MM 2009 
ArngunRaflge under Jorhat Division. 

Guwahat .ertch 

o.SensitiyePOStiflg: 

AU posts other than Sensitive or Hardship will be classified as Non-Sensitive posts. 

C.N.II(3)13T_c/04/ (06 	 Date 

copy forwarded fer infGrfl3ati3Ofl and necessUY actiefl, ta:- 

1. The DepUtY/ASSi5tt cmmiØieners Central Excise, Dj,r4arh/ 
DiviSiOn. 

(. 	B. 	RKAYASTHA 
Amini rti e Officer (I' 
central Excise, DJJDrUg 

i)r/  

• 	I:T 	 • 

.1 
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OFF. OF ThE corti. 4TRc4- GXC -'SG 	FPO< NO. : 0373 231401 
	 Feb. 21 207 31:2SM Pt 

AXJSEEO POST 

U, 
• 	 OFFICE OF TilE COMMISSIONER 

CENTRAL EXCISE & SERVICE-TAX 
DIBRUGARH 

MenNzar, Lne'E'.P.O.:C.R..;Bãldba.Dth(U9Wh786003 
Ph. Q.373.23fi07a, Fix 0373-2314031. Email: conmdbneharn.tJn, Webalt :www.etXdl 	rh 	in 	2 I 

F,STABLISHMKNT QRDKE NO. 03I07 	 f 
DATED, D1BRUGABJ, #A 2e Febneiry 1007 

Jwai 
Subject 1ntr-Commsiorerate trans& and po.ting of officers in the gmde of lnpeto 

retarding, 
• 0 	 - 

ConsoquU upon l!nr-CoranhJss1oDeratm txansfer and p1acenieii of oe*t at the dcl of this 

rnrnsioner&e vide Chief Cmo1is9ion, Cütomi &C&tzai Excise, $hiIIon,-.Or No.9t2007 dared 

• 4th January 2007. Ord No. 1,2007 dated 25' -January 3.007 id Order No. I5J2O1 d.to& 12 February 

the fhHon tranf, potio end a4justmt in the grade of 114)eor is hereby ordered v4th 

iiaze effect and until faiihc*ordcrs 

Li ! 	-!-  Q 1 To 

ii. 
01 

Shri. Sandp Da 
Shri. Nirrnal Bbanderi 

ShilXou, CE 
Customs 

Digboi 
lie 	-qmrterDi1,rugañ 

01 Shri- Mhoc R. Paul Customi Jorhat 
I 
- 	Q. 

rTphwbuh 
Shnk anla K kiazarka 
Shri. ThakingMmigjc 

Cusioim _______ _____
Cusms  
Customs - 

JorEn 
Hc&I-quarter, D1bruath 
thmgazhD1viion 

LPminJcK4c Thug Ciistom DhThViSOQ 
____ 
0&_. Sht LU. Haoldp Cuttorni ..  -  Dibrugrh Divisioo 

 Shr{. Pankaj Das Customi Jorhat 

 ShnBhan13haJ1 Dtiiti CUStCfl9 TIflSUI(iA 

ii. shri. Ktiiam.TaithW Ctons linsukia 
MhDisioL_ 

. 
14. 

Shr&m Div.  
Shri. DX Sannah Div. Qffice 	I Jorhat 

.JT. SIuiT. Baah 	- I Jothat 
16. 

fghri.A.Rouf 
hrtX,D.Shn Hjra.AudiDibrUZ t J0rhaT_ 

II.  Dv.OftcaDgoi_. 	ISorhe 
• H 	- 	., 	 Th1'ni arh tvison 19. 	j Shn, KX Dooii 

,n 	1 ( X Goizo 	I Dooaidocrn*R&' 	ThIb( 	! L)i  

Crtifiedtcbi 	 - 	 - 

i .  
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Jorhat -------- 
at 

Dob 
, 

-4 

(EVA M.R. 
I MAY 2009  

oi.c 	EXCISE 	F NO. :,ç3j 2314e 	 Feb. 27 27 01129R1 P2 

2?o7 2:4tj P2 

CNn lI(3)t/EI'-lC,DO44243 

	

t'orwnrd for in1brrn0 and necQ 	to: 
I. lc fComm 	Cuso & Ceni Exce, hiU Zoç 	 G. Road 

S. Uong I. 
The CommjJØf Central E,(cjse, ShiJ10 The  C I r  issione Cul"OnIS Plaventive, ShJjl0 Thø Duj 	commjsj0 	CentJ cise Dnr 	bQVJOth,,T.j lie v1oe submk pp 	for aç of OCo 	thJn the 	jon tn week r prior of Commjgjo00 Cenual 'c 	flih The Oc 	 ny 	be relievo4 las by Q Mnrcli 2007 pOiv1y 

dr ion dth ohlce. The reqred pies of 

	

th or 	y pIse b dolo 	ftom Comm 	wj f& &b 	10 the ofl5cers. 
The Assstanj ComrnjSjo 	

AudivAn.Ey, CtJ E.xcj, Dibrugarfl The M 	tChjef,tco 	Oftker, Central Excisø, Dibrugarh The Pay & Accunt officer, Centraj 
xCise DibrugwiL  The Superhitdent (Systm) Central  The Ge 	 Thccise, Dibruph • . 	 n 	Sec:e, 	up C' Exu 	Oeçg roC1at1on Cu 	c1se, 0. 	

Centrij Exs0Hq Dibru, 

ACEsg PA() 
Joint Commjsser &V) I 	, 	 . 

.- 
w . 

TI 

Lot 

I 



GOV1. OF INDIA 
OFFICE OF 'FilE 1)EPUTY COMMISSIONER 

CENTRAL EXCISE DIVJSION::JORHAT 
Station Gudown Road, .Iorhat 7850() I 

'linac: (0376) 232205, Fax 2320006 1-inai1:div7d03 & celiex r(saiielmrii t.in 

OIU)ER 
Dated 26 March 2007. 	 2 	MAY 

SubecI :- 
16  

The Following rotalion/posting (IC oflicers in the grade of Superintendent & I ispecturs oF this 
Division arc hereby ordered with immediate eFFect and anti I Further order. 

From  To 

I Transferred to Jorhat AlE with add!. Charge 

 Sri R.N. Pegu Superintendent 1ivision from I lqrs of Audit, Inspection & 
office, Dibrugarh STS.  
Trans 1rrcd to J orhat 

 Sri S. (Jauguly -- do -- Division from l)iniapur Amguri Range 
Customs Division  

 Sri M. Baruah -- do -- Amguri Range Jorhat Range 
Tech-I with Addi. 

 Sri. D.N. Doley -- do -- tech-il Charge of Adjudication 
Tranferred to Jorhat Tech-I after release of 

 Sri 1-litesh Sarmah Inspector I)iviston from '1 ezpur Sri S. Sharnia 
])ivision  
Transferred to Jorhat  Adjudication, Audit and 

 Sri A. Shaurna -- do -- Division from 1 insukia SS (Tech-Il) 
I) iv isbn  
Transferred to Jorhftt 

Sri Topon Borah -- do -- Divisionfrom Hqrs Anti EvasionUnit 
office, Dibrugarh 

 Sri A.S. Phanbub -- do -- 
Transferred toJorhat 

. Division from Shillong 
Sonari Range 

 Sri Abhijit Bhuyan -- do -- Sonari Range 	 _____ Service Tax 
Transferred to Jorhat 

 Sri Pankaj Das -- do -- Division from Tezpur Jorhat Range 
Division  
[runs lerrecl to .1 orliat 

 Md. A Rouf -- do -- Division from Digboi Misc. OE (Tech-I) 

- Division 



Transferred to .lorliat 
 Sri D.K. Saimah -- do -- Division fi -oin Digboi Amguri Range 

Division  
Transferred to .Jorhat 

 Sri K.D. Shyam -- do - Division from Hqrs Sonari Range 
office,_Dibrugaih  

) 

/ 

I 

This issues with the approval of the Commissioner, Central Excise, Dibrugarh. 

BARUAL I), 
Al) M IN 1ST R A]'J V F OFFICER, 

C. No. 11(9)52/CON/AC.1/2001/ •) ) 	 Dated: 

Copy to 

I. 	l'Iie Chief CoI11Inissi.ffler, ('ustniis V. ('e i(niI lcise, 	IiiIIi 	/.tie, ( 'ieccn 	Niiiklinj', 
M.G. Road, Shillong. 
The Commissioner, Central Excise, Dibrugarh for information. 
The Joint Commissioner (P&V), Central Excise, Dibrugarh for information. 

4 The Pay & Accounts Officer, Central Excise, Dibrugarh for information. 
5. The A.C.A.O. Central Excise, Dibrugarh for information. 

v6. Sri 	 ...................... for compliance. 
7. The Accounts/Bill/Cash/Store branch of Central Excise, Jorhat Division. 

2I. 	2009 

sench  

(uAIp 
ADM1NI.ST'RATIVL 01 1 Id ft 
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j( 	 OFFICE OF fl COMMISSIONER 
cENr\L EXCIsL ANr) SERVICE TAX : 	 I F 	

LANE F, MILAN NACMR, D!BRUGARH 78500 	• 
: 	

2 I MM 2009 
' 

Dated , Dibrhga,h, z/ 20 Pebu.h2OQ8 	 uwahatt ench I re 
tol/owing /raisfer and posllngs officers in the grade oroup-/3, Noi gazetg (b)specto, of & Ccnfra/ Excise unde, Dibrugar/, 	 are /1e'b)' ordered w/,/, i'nn'diute ect 

arid until furl/ic,: Qrder, 
Si. fNnie of (lie officer Fr4rsenipfaCC Ôfposiii:g 	Trrnsfer7p?ij' 

	

1 	LS.Jjir 	 Dibru 'ar/I b,v,,jo,7  D 	Deka 	 . 	 'ir Div. 0 ice 	- Exist/p1 vacanc',  

	

2 	/2b 	 Audit H rs, Dibru art, 	7'ez ur Ran e 	
- xistinç 

	

3 	DjJjora/z 	Cu,iomj Diflia ur 	 Tz ur Div. 0 ice 	- A . I'hanbuh 	SoiJRaJ7e(exce3 	 ur Div. 0 ice 	- Exjstj Vacc,ncj 

	

5 	AirRouf 	Tech. Jor/i Dlv. 	 Te iir Div. 0 flee 	- Ex/st /n Vacancy 

	

6 	PKJ)ai,narj 	CC?,. Shullon 	 Taii Ia Range 	Vice K.Sjn Ij 

	

7 	
Lm B'nh, H rs Dibru ar/i Mon Olj Ran e 	- Vice Swa an Das 

	

8 	N. Bisuiatarj 	a C P. SlilIlon 	 Na/ia na n ST Cell - Nw Os, 

	

9 	
Ciioms Dima ur 	B (hat ial, Ran e 

	

W 	Ti - Cs/as Dima lip R 	 atDJp7j 	
icii 

	

/ I 	R.KS/ 	 A.) cal Bi H rs D/b,i4 ar/i 	Jorhat Div. 0 ice 	- 	vQca,7 

	

13 
 12 

	

	fri;.a 	 Th_!,eV. 	SIR. Cell for Div 	- Vii AMz'ii BJir.'v P.KD . 	 .••.. 	.. 	
. 	$ J_4_._. 	. -. 

	

14 'M'X,,rma/car. 	Custo s  DinIa)ur 	 Jorhat S.TCeII 	- New Os! 

	

15 	f). hatac/iare 	Adj. Br. Djb. H 	. 	.Jorhag Div. Tech. 	- Vice Abdur Rouf 	7' 16 Will 	CUP. Shillon 	' 	Audit &r Dib. 	- Vice Dlii Deka 17 B.DJOVQIiOUdhu,y CCF, S/if//on 	 Law B. H rs 0/b. 	- Vice 5 18  

	

M. Mazu,djr 	Thuja - I 	 4 ,eal Br. Dib. II . - Vice R.K. Sin Ii 

	

1.9 Firoôor 	cFFbar 	 S5c&j 	- New ost - ?L _i:91kh 	G,P.5hjllon 	 jjr.Dib• 	Vice D.Bhatac/za 'ee rj 21  Arun 	
jJaIi e(exC) 	Dibrugarli Divzzon •VUeLJL(1ra 

- 	 -, J'iiita 	D11. 	 o:T.çei1 	cj ;• 	 -" 	 ...-- 	

.--, 
L23 K.D.S/_ 	CCPjli0 	 ksagI 	-VIceMMq/ji,,l(10, 

	

IT 	 JorhaiSJ17ejj -.. 	Tin.suk!a Rw-ige -V 

	

25 jahdsEaid 	Bac.kjroinDepu,at,on 	Tznsuk,aS,TCel/ . ..-Newpost 
Wji/ this -all represenjaxions for lraizsfer and postings are disposed off, as uiinost care have been 

laken to donsidér the replsc?2tag/onj' ofOfflceiw.wherc;er possible 	 - - 
The Ocers uider orde? f ia:fer shaz4idhe relieved , 	'cek oj Alarcn 0o by lize A.C. iD C. with d compliance to the. undersigned by 14 Mirch, 2008. (T.Haokip)  

Commissioner 
on1d Page.....2  

rtfied to bs 
UOCO 

Advo 



SIR. 

Centra 	 b. 

2! MAY 2009 

uwstiat 

Statistics 

Audit 

Reccveryfjtl0fl  

Anti Evasion 

4" 

GOVT. 	OMM1SSIONER PUTY
0iCE of TUI 	CE TAX DIViSION: JORLIAT 

CENTRAL 	& 	Road Jorhat 785001 

QUF 

Dated 

in 

Subject - 

	

The foo wing rotatio 	ordered with immediate e nS and adjuStm 	
the grade of Inspectors of Jorhat Central 

Excise & Seice Tax DiviSiOfl are hereby 	
ffect and until 

	

fl 	
her order. ts'  

L° 	
t0if 

	ranch  

Sri H. Sarmah 	
RefufldTh & Appeal 

2. 

 Tech —I 
Sri D. Bhattacha  

S.I.R. 
SriR. Kurnar  

3. SIR. 

4 	Sri 

SriH. Ginzolafll 

Sri R. K. Singh 

Mrs A. Borah 

Sri A. Sarmah 

c 1' Tmrah 
-, 9. .-•---- 

This is issued with the approval of the DeputY Commissioner, Central Excise SeiCe 

	

T, Jorhat. 	 . 

(R. . PEGIJ) \, 
ADMINISTRATIVE  OF1ICER 
CENTRAL  EXCISE JORHAT. 

Dated: 

C. N. I 1) I/ETCjI200S/ 4 

	- 

neceSSactlOfl tO: 
Copy forwarded for information &  

The Cothmissb0 	
Centtal Excise & SetvICC 	

,Dibngarh. 	ax 

	

2. 	
The ASSjStt Commissioner (P & V), Central Excise & Seice 
The Pay & Accounts Officer, Central Excise, jbrUgarh. 

4. 	
The Assistant Chief ACCOUflt0ffir, Central Excise, jbmgarh. 

The Superten lt (AJE)IMihl/S .I.R./At & 
5. 	

Jorhat. 
6. 	Sri I-I. Sarmah I D. Bhattachat R. KumaT I M. Pe 	

m I H. GinzOla I R. K. 

Singli I A. Sarmab / T. 	 Jorhat Di Dorah & Mrs. A. Borah. 	 7 
7. 	The Branch C of Bill I Cash I Store I T. A. Central Exc 	sion. 

	

¼ 	

(R. N. PEGU) 
ADMISTT OFFICER 

CENTR EXCISE JORHAT. 
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t 

GoVT. OF INDIA 

OFCE OF THE coMM9° 

CENTR EXCISE & SER' 
 

.0 gUGARH 
W.  

rdbrOsanChl  gar Lane 'F', P. 0. 	
C. R. 8%dIng DIbrU- 	

-- 

ESTT ORDER NO 
1612008 	

- 

Dated fljbrU garb the 19th June, OO8. 

The foIIOwin9 trahSfer and postin9 in the grade of GrOUP - 'B' 

0nga  tted (lnsPeCtof) of 

	

Centra' ExCi0 

HqrS. Dibrugarh are hereby ordered with immedte effect and untiIfU 

	orders. 

	

SL No. 	
Nam00ft officer 	

From 	
To 

Sri SwarUP Sarma 	
Hqrs. System5 	

rugarh 	
Jorhat 

Sri AmiO Kumar Das 	
HqrS. Appeat ibrUga 	

Jorhat 

SriA.C. Borah 	
0ibrU0° 	

HqrS. 

• 	

The QfficerS under SI. No, I and 2 above stands relieved w.e.f. 30062008 (A.N.) 

Sd!- 

	

• 	 (T. HAOKIP) 
Commissioner 

.C.NO. I )2JET1/C/20OB/ 	

Dated 19062008 

Copyforiflfoatbofl & neCessaactb0nt0 :- 

The DePU Commissioner, Central Excise, Jorhat Division. Sri ArUn Gb. Borab, Inspectot 

who was granted retefltiofl 
uptO 

June, 2008 may please be relieved positivetY on 30-06- 

2008(A) -. 

	

02 	

Sri SwaIUP Satma, lnspectori SystemS Central Excise HqrS , DibrUgath 

03. 	

Sri Amlo Kumat DaS, Inspector, Appeal Branch Central Excise HqrS., brugat 

Sri A.C. Borab, Inspector, Central Excise, Mariani Range, P.O. Mariafli, Dist. Jorhat. 

The Superinteent SystemSPP Branch, Central Excise HqrS., brUgarh 

The Assistant Chief AcCOu 	
Officet, Central Excise HqrS., DibrUgarh. 

The Pay & Accounts officer, Central Excise, brUgath. 
The Establishment Branch - Il/Ill, Bill/Cash Branch, Cn1raI Excise Hqrs.1 DibrtJ9a. 

- 	

(AKSA) 

-, 	

Cornrnissiol' (P&V) 

: 	

- 

('\ U 

2! M 
	2009 

Win - 	 - 

iahati Benb 



-..p.

424 
	 • 	

-.--- 	 - 

--- - 

) 

	 471 

I 
GOVT. OF INDIA 

OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER 
CENTRAL EXCISE 1)IVISION: :JORHAT 

Station Godown Road, Jorhat 785001 
Phone: (0376) 2322805 Fax: 2320006 E-mai l:div7403 & cenexjor@sancharnct.iu 

ORDER 
Dated Jorhat the 151h  July 2008 

Consequent upon the Estt. Order No.16/2008 dated 19.06.08 issued under 
C.No. lI(3)2/ET-l/CCE/DIB/2008/3842-53 dated 19.06.08, the following lnèpectors are 
adjUsted with effect until further order as shown below. 

SI. No. 	Name of officers 	 Place of posting 

Sri S. Sharma, Inspector 

	

	Jorhat Service Tax Cell till 
regular officer joins. 

Sri A. K. Dsectoi. 	Audij Branch, Divisional Office. 

CentrI A iis'r 	Thuri 

2! MAY 2009 

7u'7v a h a t i tenth 
(R.N.PEGU) 

Administrative Officer 

C.No.1(1)1/ET-lI/ACJ/2008/ 	 Date:  

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to 

The Assistant Commissioner (P&V), Central Excise & Service Tax, Dibrugarh. 
The Superintendent, Service Tax Cell, Jort. 
The Superintendent, Audit Branch, Central Excise Division, Jorhat. 
Sri S. Sharma, Inspector, Central Excise, Jorhat. 
Sri A.K Das, Inspector, Central Excise, Jorhat. 
The Branch in-charge Bill/Cash/P41iStore, Central Excise, Jorhat Division. 

rtified to be 

true Copy 	 (R.N.PEGU) 
Administrative Officer 



SI. Name 
Remarks 

No.  
Tech - I 

Refund, Law, Appeal 

Jorhat Range - 
 

 

Sri 	D. 
BhattacharJ_ee 
Sri 	Hitesh 
Sarmah 

Jorhat Range Law 	& 	Appeal, 
Divisional office  Sri 	Arup 	Kr. 

Gogoi 
. office Anti-Evasion 	& 

Recovery, 	Jorhat 
Divn. office  

 Sri 	Swarup 
Sharma 

 Sri 	Abhijit 
Sarmah 

Anti- 
Evasion/Recovery/Mjt1. 

Adjn. Divn. office 

Anti-Evasion unit Statistics, Divn. office  
 Sri Tapan Bora ..  
 Sri R.K. S i n g h STS unit, Divn. office Anti-Evasion 	unit 	& 

Recovery, Divn. office  

On transfer from Hqrs 
Appeal Dibrugarh 

S.I.R., Divn. office 
 Sri Arun Bora 

Md. 	Majid 
Alom 

I 

____  
Computer 	Cell 
/Confidential 

Computer 
Cell/Confidential 	& 
addi. Chge of A.E.  

 

-V 

,1 

4: 	I 
4g 

GOVT. OF INDIA 

'OFFCE OF THE ASSTT. COMMISSIONER C. EXCISE & S.TAX 

JORHAT DIVISION, JORHAT. 

C.No. 1(1 )1/ET-ll/ACJ/20081 	
Dated:- I-O4-2OO9 

To, 

Central Excise & Seiwice Tax; 
West Milan Nagar, 
'F' Lane, 	

2 1 IMM 29 
Dibrugarh-786003 . 

Sir, 	 Tu rva,  h a t 7is 0 =1  
Sub:- Proposal for adjustment of officers -- regarding. 

41 	 The following proposal is submitted herewith for adjustment of officers in the 
grade of Inspector for favour of your kind approval 

Yours faithfully, 

(K.AHM D 
Assistant Commissioner 

g 4  



I 

I L?L2s4vte 
Ito J_, 

GOVT, OF INDIA 

ôFFIC 	

EXCISE 
SIONERC 

E OF ThE 	

& SERVICE TAX 

DIBRUGARHI 

	

Milan Nagar, Lane , P. 0. : C. R. Building7 jbrUgath 
	786 003 

Ph. 03732314078, Fax: 073231403h, Email: commdbr@sa
ncharn  

'To The Assistant Conim55b0le1 
Central Excise, 
Jorhat DjVSI0fl, 	 L'2 2O
jorhat.

uwahati 

1) 

Sir, 
Sub:Pr0P05& for adjustment of officers 

— regarding. 

. I(1)1/EThh/ J/2008 dated 16/04/2009 on 
Please refer to your C.No  

the subject cited above. jnform you that the proposal for 

In this conflecti9n i am directed to  adjustment of officers in the grade of 'Superinte ent & Inspector as 

submitted by you has been apprcved 
by 

the' Additional CommisSi0nerl 

brUgarh. 	 , sted to issue formal posting order with .a copy 
You are, therefOre, reque  

to this office for record. Yours faithfully 

(]
t- ra t-~ivfie

U 	Y 

	

Admii 	Offcier (H 

• 	€ertified tobS 
Co 

Advocate 



GOVT.O 

OFFiCE OF THE ASSiSTANT COMM15S1° 

CENTRAI EXCiSE & SERVICE TAX 

200 
ORDER 	

ii.  

Dated Jorhat the 8tI 	y 9  I 

The fo
llowing rotations and adjustments in the grade of Inspector of iorhat Central Excise 

& SeiCe Tax Division are hereby ordered with jmdiate effect and until fuher order. 

To 
Jorhat Ran e Name 	

From 

Sri. D BhattaChae 	Tech-I Si. No.  

2 	Sri Hitesh Sarmah 	
Refund, Law, 	Tech. & Refund 
Aeal Law & Appeal, DiVfl. 

3 	Sri AniP Gogol 	
Jorhat Range 	Office 

A 	

wing, Divfl. 	A.E & RecoVe, 
SIR 
Qffice 	

Jorha UlVfl. Oifice 
ri warUP hamla 	 . 

5 	Sri Abhiit Sarmah 	
A.E./Recove /Adfl Adfl. DiVn. Office 

6 	Sri To on Borah 	
7AntiEvasion Unit 	

STS DiVfl. Office 

	

STS Unit, Divfl. 	
A.E. Unit & Recovery. 

7 	Sn R.K. Singh Office 	
Jorhat Divfl. Office 

On transfer from 

8 	Sri Arun Ch. Borah 	HqrS Appeal 	
SIR DiVfl. Office 

DibtU arh 

Computer0n ential 
* Md. Majid Alom 	

Computer 	. 	

& Addi. Charge of 
Cefl/C0flfidt1 	A E 

This order is sed in concurrence isu 	
with the Additi0fl CommiSSi0t, 

Central Excise & SeiCe 

Tax, jbrugath CommiS5b01ate. 

 

(K. AHMED) 
ASSISTANT cOMMISSiONER 

to b 
true Copyf~/ 

I 

- 

V 



( c_ 
-3 .-  

C.No.I(1IET4I/ACJ/20O8/' 	
Dated;.O& 

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to 

7. The Commissioner, Central Excise & Service tax Dibrugarh. 
8 The Additional Commissioner, Central Excise & Service Tax Dibrugarh 

The Pay &Accounts Officer, Central Excise, Dibrugarh. 
The Assistant Chief Account Officer, Central Excise, Dibrugarh. 

11 The Superintendent (1 ech)/A E /AdJIVSTS/SlRJAudWSystem and Jorhat Range 
11 Sri • 	.......... Inspector, Central,ExCise & Service Tax, Jorhat Division 

for compliance.. 	 . . 
13 The Branch incharge Accounts/Store Cential Excise & Service rax, Jorhat 

(K. AHMD 
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER 

j L  

20 

a l 

1 



of the Officer 

rm .2 
Uns ector on Rs.9300-348001  

ShriD.Bhachai1C 

2.. _-Shri Hite.sh Sarmah 
3 Shri Lila Phukan 
4 ShriAmiOkr.Da.S 

• 	S ShriPradipGOhain 
6 ShñArupKr.G0L 

Shn Swarup Sharma  
S Shri Abhijit Sanmth 

Shn Dilip Kr.Sarmah 

10 Shri Upen Ch Mech 
II_. ShriTopouBora1 
12 Shri K.D. Shyam 
iS Shn R.K. Singh. 
14 Shri. Munindra Karmakar 

 Shri H.Oin.zalanl 
SbriPunyaKr.Deka. 

 
ShriM.Pegu 

17 
Alom 1 [Md.Majid 

14840.00 06.02.57 

14840.00 
17730.00 
17240.00 
17670.00 

01.03.70 
0109.59 
20.05.57_ 
29.1 L55 

16470.00 01.01.60 
15240.00 1 1.09.70 
17730.00 01.01.67_ 
16470.00 04.03.54 

16870.00 
17270.00 

06.10.1961 
01.12.50_ 

17670.00 01.01.54 
15680.00 14.11.65 
17730.00 01.12.1958 
15850.00 25.02.1970 
13090.00 01.02.1977 

13610.00 26.06.75 

11950.00 01.03.69 

inspector 

—do - 
- do - 
--do-
--do-
--do--
-do-

- do--- 
do-- 

-do-
-do---
-do--
-do--
- do - 
- do -- - 
WIM 

L  
I 

2do- 

- - 	 ..---- 
	

- 
 

-- 
tur jrii utru 1 

I 

Date of 	Date of 	Date of 
in 

'ate of Joining Date of 
appointment in 

Name of the Unit 

Birth 	Appointment 	appointment Hpos E 
the Division  

9 10 11 

	

01.07.2008 	02.07.97JThov'2002 

12.09.96 
-do- 	. 	28.04.87 

01.11.90 
-do- 	27.04.89 

Nov'2002 - 
•Nov'2002_ 
Nov'2002 
Nov'2002 

25.03.08 	' 
14.05.07 
05.08.05 
11.07.08 
03.07.06 

01.04.08 

01.04.08 
13.08.05 

- 	15.07.08 
31.03.08 

Tech - I 

Ref/Law/Appeal 
Sibsagar Range 
Audit Branch. 
Jorhat Division 

-do- 	15.10.90 Nov'2002 20.01.05 - 	15.6.06 Jorhat Range - 
-do- 	20.12.95 Nov2002 1L07.08.  SIR \Ving. - 

-do- 	01.01.93 Nov'2002 02.04.07- 01.04.08_ Recoverv/Adju. 

-do- 	: 	25.09.91 2 1.02.06 03.04.07 18.04.07 A.mguriRange. 

-do- 	16.08.89 
08.06.88' 

18.03.08 
Nov'2002 - 

18.03.08 
05.04.07 

18.03.08 
- 	10.04.07 

MarianiRange 
AlEUnit. 

-do- 	 .27.4.87 Nov'2002 - 09.04.07 10.04.07_ SonariRange. 

11.03 
01.82 

- Nov2002 
06.03.08 - 

20.03.0&. 
06.03.08 

01.04.08 
06.03.08 

Statistics  - 
JorhatRange(S.Tax 

07.95 10.03.08 - 10.03.08 10.03.08 _ SIRWing 

1.2006 

.08.05 

M-do-
t29.12.08 

 07.03.08 

01.04.08 

07.03.08 

01.04.08 

07.03.08 

01.04.08 

Sivasaghor Range 
(S.TaxCell) 
S.1.R Wing 

 Nov'02 04.06.96 04.06.96 Computer 
Cell/Confidential 

4 

S 	SI 

4 

• 	e 


